earnings forecasts, local currency moves and listed peer group revenue and/or gross profit multiples as of December 31,
2025.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies is dependent on relative revenue and/or gross
profit forecasts in each company as well as moves in the relevant peer group and moving exchange rates. Peers used in
the peer set include a mix of listed emerging and developed market companies representing accounting SaaS companies,
fast growth payments companies, financial companies and a range of global and Latin American fintech companies. The
NTM multiples across the different peer groups range from 1.2x to 9.8x revenues and 2.2-14.1x gross profit. As a standard
process, the median of each group is used, and in applicable cases VEF will adjust the resulting multiple based on prevailing
local market conditions, sector and company specific factors, applying discounts or premiums to reflect the fair value of
the company.

Below table summarizes the sensitivity of the assets value to changes in the underlying multiple used for the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis of valuations based on changes in peer group multiples used

Peer group range valuation method

Company Revenue multiple Gross profit multiple -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Konfío 1.2–6.8x 2.6–14.1x 90,171 95,161 100,151 105,141 110,131 115,121 120,111

Nibo 1.7–8.3x 2.2–10.0x 6,644 6,983 7,322 7,660 7,999 8,338 8,676

Abhi 1.3–9.8x 5,501 5,882 6,264 6,645 7,027 7,408 7,789

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company
Jan 1,
2025

Investments/
(divestments),

net

Fair value
change

Dec 31,
2025

Percentage
of portfolio

VEF
ownership

stake

Creditas 142,479 108,356 77,567 220,046 48.6% 8.9%

Konfío 72,841 56,521 32,300 105,141 23.2% 10.0%

Juspay 83,999 12,987 -1,101 69,304 15.3% 8.0%

Solfácil 13,734 20,000 -192 13,542 3.0% 2.5%

Nibo 10,378 6,500 -2,718 7,660 1.7% 21.3%

Abhi 3,341 1,798 3,304 6,645 1.5% 10.2%

Other1 52,793 43,937 -7,523 25,098 5.5%

Liquidity investments 4,107 1,800 239 5,346 1.2%

Total 383,672 251,899 101,876 452,782 100%

1.	 Includes all companies individually valued at less than 1% of the total portfolio and/or companies that cannot be disclosed due to other circumstances.

IFRS defined performance measures (not alternative performance measures)

Note 3 – Key and alternative performance measures

Earnings per share
Result for the period divided with the average number of outstanding common shares. Class C shares issued to participants under
the Company’s LTIP are not treated as outstanding common shares and thus are not included in the weighted calculation, but they are
however recognized as an increase in shareholder’s equity. Repurchased common shares held in treasury by the Company is neither